Foreign Currency Risk
The consolidated entity had no material exposure to foreign currency risk on sales and purchases that are
denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the consolidated entity companies.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
The consolidated entity does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit
and loss, and the consolidated entity does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments
under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore a change in interest rates at reporting date would not affect
profit and loss unless any hedges became ineffective.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A strengthening by 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (or in the event of
a commensurate weakening, decreased) profit or loss and equity (pre-tax) by the amounts shown below for the
consolidated entity. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Profit/(loss) Equity

In thousands of AUD
100bp

increase
100bp

decrease
100bp

increase
100bp

decrease

31 August 2014

Variable rate instruments (887) 887 — —

Interest rate swap — — — —

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (887) 887 — —

31 August 2013

Variable rate instruments (1,089) 1,089 — —

Interest rate swap 500 (500) 414 (414)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (589) 589 414 (414)

Fair values
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities are not materially different from the carrying amounts shown in the
balance sheet.

Estimation of Fair Values
The following summarises the major methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair values of financial
instruments reflected in the table.

Loans and Borrowings

Fair value is calculated based on discounted expected future principal and interest cash flows.

Finance Lease Liabilities

The fair value is estimated as the present value of future cash flows, discounted at market interest rates for
homogeneous lease agreements. The estimated fair values reflect change in interest rates.